
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Authority 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 
 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 16 May 2018 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 24TH MAY, 2018 in the Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue 

Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

AUTHORITY 
 

24 MAY 2018 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 The Authority is requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Budget Authority Meeting 22nd February 2018 (Pages 
5 - 24) 

 The Minutes of the Budget Authority Meeting, held on 22nd February 2018, 
are submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the 
Chair. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 25 - 30) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 12th April 
2018, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by 
the Chair. 
 

4. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 END OF YEAR REPORT (Pages 31 
- 88) 

 To consider Report CFO/027/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
scrutiny of performance against the Service objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 
2017/18. 
 
 

5. Lead Member and Scrutiny Review Outcomes and Options (Pages 89 
- 98) 

 To consider Report CFO/031/18 of The Monitoring Officer, concerning the 
key outcomes of a review of Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority’s (MFRA) 



 

4 

Lead Member and Scrutiny processes and the proposed options for 
strengthening MFRA’s scrutiny arrangements.  
 
 

6. Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting 12th April 2018 
(Pages 99 - 100) 

 The Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held 
on 12th April 2018, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair. 
 
This Minute contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraphs 1 
and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

7. Disposal of Allerton Fire station (Pages 101 - 122) 

 To consider Report CFO/030/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
outcome of a joint marketing exercise for the disposal of Allerton Fire 
station and Allerton Police Station. 
 
This Report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8. Disposal of Whiston Fire Station (Pages 123 - 126) 

 To consider Report CFO/029/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
sale of Whiston Fire Station.  
 
This Report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 
----------------------------------- 

If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

22 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Denise Allen, 

Sharon Connor, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Chris Meaden, 
Les Byrom, Barbara Murray, Lesley Rennie, Jean Stapleton, 
Sharon Sullivan, Paul Tweed and Lynne Thompson 

  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Councillors 

Joe De'Asha, Peter Brennan, James Roberts and 
Edna Finneran 

 
1. Preliminary Matters  

 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda  

 
b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 

considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) The following items of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information: 

 

• Agenda item 8 – “Provision of Trauma Services” contains Exempt 
information by virtue of Paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972.   

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the full Authority, held on 14th December 
2017, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Provisional Authority Meeting Dates For 2
[...]
rity evaluated 
the tenders based on Quality and Cost.   
 
Members were reminded that the specification for this provision included 
Corporate and Social Responsibility (CSR), organisational values and equality 
and diversity requirements appropriate to the provision and these were weighted 
and scored as part of the evaluation process. Part of Frontier Risk Group’s 
tender submission included community engagement and flexible learning.  The 
expenditure over the duration of the proposed contract is anticipated to be the 
region of £264,450.   
 
Members resolved that: 
 
the provision and the award of the contract for Trauma Care Training Services 
to Frontier Risk Group for the period 23rd March 2018 to 23rd March 2021 with a 
possible two year extension thereafter, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Date Not Specified 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

12 APRIL 2018 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Ireland, 

Lynne Thompson, Edna Finneran, Denise Allen, Joe De'Asha, 
Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Chris Meaden, Les Byrom, 
Peter Brennan, Lesley Rennie, James Roberts, 
Jean Stapleton, Sharon Sullivan and Paul Tweed 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: 

Jane Kennedy (PCC), Cllr Sharon Connor and Cllr 
Barbara Murray  

 
7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chair of the Authority thanked everyone for 
their attendance, due to the changed of meeting to a full Authority.  
 
He welcomed Cllr Pat Ireland, who had replaced Cllr Lynn Clarke on the 
Authority, and stated that he hoped she enjoyed her time on the Authority and 
wished her well for the following Municipal Year when she would be the Mayor 
of St. Helens.  
 
Information regarding general housekeeping was provided by the Chair to all in 
attendance.  
 
The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known.  
 
No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced. 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest where identified by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the Agenda. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 25



b) no additional items of business which the Chair has determined should 
be considered as matters of urgency, where identified. 

 
c) The following items of business required the exclusion of the press and 

public during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information: 

 

• Agenda item 5 – “Confidential Report” contains Exempt information 
by virtue of Paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.   

 
Members were advised that this item would be a verbal update 
provided by the Chief Fire Officer.  

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Members were advised that the Minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Authority, held on 14th December 2017, are included for information only, as 
they have already been approved at the Budget Authority Meeting on 22nd 
February 2018.  
 
The Minutes of the Budget Authority Meeting on 22nd February 2018, would be 
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the Chair at the 
next full Authority Meeting on 24th May 2018, as scheduled.  
 
 

3. Information Governance and Security Policy  
 
Members considered Report CFO/022/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the implications of the introduction of the General Data Protection Regulation on 
25th May 2018 and request that Members consider and approve the Authority’s 
Information Governance and Security Policy (Appendix A), which has been 
revised to reflect this legislative change. 
 
Members were advised that the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) will 
be coming into effect as of 25th May 2018.  
 
They were provided with an overview of the report, which detailed the GDPR 
and the differences between it and the Data Protection Act 1998; and 
highlighted the legal obligations and potential sanctions for any breaches.  
 
Members were also informed of the action taken to implement GDPR and the 
revised Information Governance and Security Policy attached for consideration.   
 
The Chair of the Authority advised that for all those Members who would still be 
on the Authority following the Local Elections, there would be a presentation 
delivered around GDPR on the 24th May 2018, to which all Members are 
required to attend.  
 

Page 26



Questions were raised around whether there would be any specific audit days 
dedicated to GDPR. Members were informed that a Working Group had been 
established as soon as the Authority became aware of the introduction of 
GDPR, to look at potential implications; and that awareness sessions had been 
provided to various teams in preparation for its introduction. Although no audit 
days have been assigned to GDPR as yet, Members were advised that they will 
be in due course.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The implications of the introduction of the General Data Protection 
Regulation and the actions being taken to prepare for implementation, be 
noted.  
 

b) The revised Information Governance and Security Policy, be approved.  
 

4. Multi Agency Hoarding Protocol Progress Report  
 
Members considered report CFO/015/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the progress made in relation to the Multi-Agency Hoarding and Self-Neglect 
Protocol (MHSP) developed following a double fatality at a fire in a single private 
dwelling where hoarding was identi
[...]
n 22nd February 2018, would be 
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the Chair at the 
next full Authority Meeting on 24th May 2018, as scheduled.  
 
 
 

6. Confidential Report  
 
 
This Minute contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 1 and 2, 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 24 May 2018 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 24 MAY 2018 REPORT NO: CFO/027/18 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

JACKIE 
SUTTON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 END OF YEAR 
REPORT 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 
APPENDIX B: 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
2017-18 END OF YEAR REPORT 
FUNCTIONAL DELIVERY PLANS END 
OF YEAR REPOTR 2017-18 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members scrutinise performance against the Service objectives 

and the performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 
2017/18. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the attached reports for publication on the Service 
website. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The 2017/18 planning process began in January 2017.  The process considered 

organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation outcomes to 
create innovative and value for money initiatives in order to inform the Integrated 
Risk Management Plan (IRMP) and Service Delivery Plan. 

 
4. This Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 2017/18 updates on the 

Functional Plan action points and Key/Benchmark Performance Indicators against 
the targets that were approved by Members in March 2017. 

 
5. Reporting is provided on a regular basis to Members through the Authority’s 

Committ
[...]
ment 

SOP Standard Operating Procedure 

SPA Safe Person Assessment 

SSRI's Site Specific Risk Information 

StARS Staff Attendance Record System 

T&C's Terms and Conditions 

TCG Tactical Command Group 

TDA Training and Development Academy  

TRM Time and Resource Management 

VPI Vulnerable Person Index 

UAT 
User Acceptance Test 

UKFRS 
United Kingdom Fire and Rescue Service 

VOSS 
Voluntary Sector Outreach Support Service 

WTR 
Whole-time Retained 

YE 
Youth Engagement 

YOS 
Youth Offending Scheme 

YPS 
Your Pension Service 

 

Page 88



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 24TH MAY 2018 REPORT NO: CFO/031/18 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

MONITORING OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

MONITORING 
OFFICER 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

KELLY 
KELLAWAY – 
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
MANAGER, EXTN 
4113 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

AUTHORITY LEAD MEMBERS 
LEAD MEMBER SUPPORT OFFICERS 
CHAIR OF AUDIT & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
INDEPENDENT PERSON 
CHAIR OF THE AUTHORITY  
VICE-CHAIR OF THE AUTHORITY 

TITLE OF 
REPORT: 

MFRA LEAD MEMBER AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OUTCOMES 
AND OPTIONS 

 

APPENDICES:   
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Members of the key outcomes of a review of Merseyside Fire & Rescue 

Authority’s (MFRA) Lead Member and Scrutiny processes.  
 

2. To request that Members consider the outcomes of the review and the proposed 
options for strengthening MFRA’s scrutiny arrangements.  

 

Recommendation 

 

3. That Members;  
 

a. Consider the key outcomes of a review of MFRA’s current Lead Member 
and Scrutiny processes.  
 

b. Approve the various proposals contained within this report outlined at 
paragraph 20, for strengthening MFRA’s scrutiny arrangements. 

 
c. Consider the revised Committee Structure options outlined at Paragraph 

23, identified to support improved scrutiny arrangements; and approve the 
recommended option to keep “Audit” and “Scrutiny” functions together 
under the remit of the same Committee, bu
[...]
ommunities – Safe Effective Firefighters”.  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
  

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
 
 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 121

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

T
his report is R

estricted



P
age 122

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Budget Authority Meeting 22nd February 2018
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 END OF YEAR REPORT
	Appendix 1: KPI END OF YEAR REPORT 2017-18
	Appendix 2: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 END OF YEAR REPORT

	5 Lead Member and Scrutiny Review Outcomes and Options
	6 Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting 12th April 2018
	7 Disposal of Allerton Fire station
	Appendix A: Marketing report
	Appendix B: Bid summary

	8 Disposal of Whiston Fire Station



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

24 MAY 2018 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Les Byrom (acting chair), Edna Finneran, Lynne 

Thompson, Sharon Connor, Joe De'Asha, Janet Grace,  
Peter Brennan, Lesley Rennie, James Roberts and 
Jean Stapleton 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: 

Jane Kennedy (PCC), Cllr Denise Allen, Cllr Brian Kenny, Cllr 
Chris Meaden, Cllr Barbara Murray, Cllr Pat Ireland, Cllr 
Sharon Sullivan and Cllr Paul Tweed  
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
Members considered the identification of any declarations of interest, matters of 
urgency, or items that would require the exclusion of the press and public due to 
the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda.  

 
b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 

considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) The following items of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information: 

 

• Agenda item  6 – “Part 2 – EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous 
Meeting 12th April 2018” contains Exempt information by virtue of 
Paragraphs 1 & 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   

 

• Agenda item  7 – “Disposal of Allerton Fire Station” contains 
Exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

• Agenda item  8 – “Disposal of Whiston Fire Station” contains 
Exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 
 
 



2. Minutes of the Budget Authority Meeting 22nd February 2018  
 
The Minutes of the Budget Authority Meeting, held on 22nd February 2018, were 
approved as a correct record and where signed accordingly by the Chair.  
 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the authority, held on 12th April 2018, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

4. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 END OF YEAR REPORT  
 
Members considered Report CFO/027/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
scrutiny of performance against the Service objectives and the performance 
targets/ outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2017/18. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation in support of this report, by the 
IRMP Officer – Jackie Sutton.  
 
Members were informed that the report covers the financial year 2017/18 and 
provides information on Functional Delivery Plan actions and Benchmark/ 
Summary Performance Indicators.  
 
With regards to the Service Delivery Plan – Functional Plan actions, Members 
were advised that for 2017/18, there were 56 action points. Out of those, 15 
actions have now been completed. For the remainder, some aspects of the 
actions will be carried forward to 2018/19.  
 
In relation to the Summary Performance Indicators, Members were informed 
that the targets were met for several indicators, including achievement of the 
attendance standard, the number of primary fires attended and total carbon 
output of all buildings.  
With regards to the total number of accidental dwelling fires attended, there 
were 63 less for 2017/18 than for the previous year.  
Members were informed that there were 4 fatalities from accidental dwelling 
fires for the year 2017/18, which is the lowest amount ever recorded. However 
we will continue to ensure that resources are targeted to those most vulnerable 
within our communities.  
The number of injuries from accidental dwelling fires, also saw a reduction on 
the previous year, as did the number of road traffic collisions attended; and the 
number of injuries in road traffic collisions.  
 
Other areas where the performance target was met, were the number of 
deliberate dwelling fires in unoccupied property; the number of injuries in 
deliberate dwellings; and the number of deliberate fires in non-domestic 
premises.  
 
With regards to areas where performance was within 10% of the target, 
Members were informed that the total number of emergency calls received was 



over 500 more than the previous year, however there were a number of large 
scale incidents for which there were many duplicate calls.  
 
The total number of incidents attended was also within 10% of the target; and 
Members were advised that there were considerably more incidents within the 
first half of the year.  The total number of fires in Merseyside was also within 
10% of the target, as was the total number of secondary fires attended. With 
regards to the number of secondary fires, Members were informed that during 
the Bonfire Period, there was a 32% reduction in secondary fires on the 
previous year, therefore the overall increase on the previous year is likely to be 
attributable to the good weather observed earlier in the year.  
 
A further area where performance was within 10% of the target was in relation 
to Sickness Absence Indicators. Members were informed that there has been an 
increase in the percentage of available shifts lost to sickness absence amongst 
Grey Book staff, with absence levels peaking during the months of October 
2017 and March 2018. With regards to Green/ Red Book staff, a peak was 
observed during January 2018, however no preventable trends have been 
identified.  
It was highlighted to Members that our sickness absence levels are average 
when compared against those for other fire and rescue services. 
 
The presentation also highlighted areas where performance targets were not 
met. With regards to total special services attended, Members were advised that 
there are a number of reasons why these have increased, such as assisting 
other agencies, effecting entry and attendance at suicide attempts; and that the 
target for next year will be adjusted accordingly.  
 
Other areas where targets have not been met were the total number of false 
alarms attended; and the number of false alarm calls due to AFA equipment in 
domestic premises. Also, the number of deliberate vehicle fires exceeded the 
target by 115.  
 
With regards to Home Fire Safety Checks (HFSC’s), Members were advised 
that a total of 51989 were completed, with 56.4% being identified from status 
reports as having at least one occupant over the age of 65.  
Within this total figure, were 9571 Safe and Well visits undertaken by Prevention 
Advocates.  
 
Questions were raised by Members in relation to the number of emergency calls 
and serial hoax callers. Reference was made to a piece of work being 
undertaken by Paramedics which aims to identify and make contact with serial 
callers who often have mental ill health issues; and whether this was something 
which MFRA would be involved with.  
Members were advised that MFRA do not have the same challenges as the 
Police and NWAS. However we do have some issues with prolific offenders, the 
majority of which do have mental health related issues, which we do try to tackle 
where we can. Also, with regards to the number of HFSC’s completed, this has 
now extended into Safe and Well Visits, which has broadened the intervention 
of MFRA to those individuals most at risk, to ensure resources are targeted 
accordingly. Members were informed that MFRA have made significant inroads 



in this regard, with the lowest number of fire related recorded deaths observed, 
which is remarkable given the challenges.  
It was also highlighted that the intention was for over 60% of HFSC’s to be 
targeted to those over the age of 65, however due to the tragic Grenfell Tower 
incident, lots of resources have been targeted towards high rise premises.   
 
Members were provided with some context to the figures around false alarms, 
which had observed a small increase. They were informed that 5 years ago, the 
policy around false alarms was changed, which resulted in a massive reduction 
in unwanted calls and an ability to target resources far more appropriately.  
 
With regards to the increase in sickness absence, Members were advised that a 
number of absences were due to a particular strain of the flu virus which was 
prevalent earlier in the year; and that in recent months, absence levels have 
returned to the level observed previously.  
 
With regards to the increase in special service calls around assisting with 
suicide attempts, Members were advised that this creates challenges for our 
staff with regards to their own wellbeing. They were informed that there has 
been a significant increase in such incidents, both locally and nationally; and 
MFRA are undertaking work to provide some insight into the reasons for such 
increases. As a result, a Zero Suicide Campaign has been devised, further 
details of which will be brought back to Members in the near future.  
 
Comments were made by Members congratulating staff on completing so many 
HFSC’s, despite ongoing cuts. They commented that they had participated in 
reassurance campaigns and were amazed by the amount of public support for 
MFRA and confidence in our staff.  
 
Further questions were raised by Members in relation to any action taken by 
MFRA in respect of false alarms. Members were informed that with regards to 
businesses, there had been a significant reduction in calls as we will only 
respond once a call confirming the fire has been received. However, with 
regards to residential properties, it has been recognised that there are often 
vulnerable people within such premises. Therefore, depending on the nature of 
the property and the category of the individuals, the focus may be more around 
prevention. Where issues are due to poor management, the Protection Team 
would work with the responsible person in a supportive way to try to reduce 
actuations. Where issues continue to occur, the Protection Team would work 
more robustly with the responsible person and may look to introduce a double 
knock system, whereby two alarms are required to actuate. MFRA have not sort 
to charge individuals as yet, or prohibit the use of buildings.  
 
Members were advised that further details could be brought back regarding this 
and that when compared to other FRS’s, Merseyside was one of the best in the 
Country at reducing AFA’s.  
 
Members requested that further information be brought back to a future meeting 
regarding enforcements and prosecutions generally.  
 



Further comments were made regarding the introduction of compulsory sprinkler 
systems in North Wales, which is likely to see an increase in safety of domestic 
properties. Politicians are continuing to lobby Government to introduce the same 
requirements and it would be interesting to monitor the impact within North 
Wales.  
 
Members Resolved that:  
 

(a) The attached reports be approved for publication on the Service Website.  
 

(b) Further information be brought back to a future meeting, regarding the 
Zero Suicide Campaign.  

 
(c) A further report be brought back to Members, regarding enforcement and 

prosecution activity.  
  
 

5. Lead Member and Scrutiny Review Outcomes and Options  
 
Members considered Report CFO/031/18 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning 
the key outcomes of a review of MFRA’s Lead Member and Scrutiny processes; 
and proposed options for strengthening MFRA’s scrutiny arrangements.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted the 
drivers for undertaking a review of scrutiny arrangements; and the key 
stakeholders consulted as part of the review. Members were informed that 
during the review, a number of common themes and ideas where identified, in 
terms of current issues and suggested improvements.  
 
Members were informed of proposals to re-introduce a Forward Work Plan, 
aligned to the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP). As the IRMP outlines 
how MFRA is planning for the future, it was considered that scrutiny should be 
focused around that plan. 
 
With regards to a Committee Structure to support improved scrutiny, the various 
options considered were highlighted to Members, along with the option 
considered by the Strategic Management Group to be the most appropriate. 
  
Members were requested to consider the information contained within the 
report; and decide on their preferred structure option and arrangements for 
Lead Member roles.  
 
The acting Chair of the Authority concurred that improvements could be made 
around scrutiny and that scrutiny around the IRMP would be a good way 
forward. However, as a number of Members were not present at the meeting 
and there would be a number of changes in Authority Membership for the 
forthcoming Municipal Year, it was suggested that the report be noted as a 
general direction of travel, but that further consideration be given to the 
structure, with a proposal submitted to the Annual General Meeting for 
consideration.  
 



Members Resolved that: 
 

(a) The key outcomes of a review of MFRA’s current Lead Member and 
Scrutiny processes, be noted.  
 

(b) The various proposals contained within the report and outlined at 
Paragraph 20, for strengthening MFRA’s scrutiny arrangements, be 
approved.  

 
(c) Further consideration be given by the acting Chair of the Authority in 

consultation with the Chief Fire Officer, to a suitable Committee Structure 
to support improved scrutiny arrangements, with a proposal submitted to 
the Annual General Meeting on 14th June 2018 for consideration and 
approval.  

  
 

6. Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting 12th April 2018  
 
The Part 2 – EXEMPT Minutes of the previous meeting, held on 12th April 2018, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.  
 
 

7. Disposal of Allerton Fire station  
 
Members considered Report CFO/030/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the outcome of a joint marketing exercise for the disposal of Allerton Fire Station 
and Allerton Police Station.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted the 
background detail and explained that the highest bids received were for the 
combined fire and police sites.  
 
Members were advised that as a result of the bidding process, MFRA were 
inundated with expressions of interest, with eighteen formal offers received. 
Some of the formal offers received were conditional offers and some were 
unconditional offers. Six offers were received for the combined site, some of 
which were higher than the offer recommended for approval, however several 
had a number of conditions attached to the offers, making them more 
problematic. 
 
Members were advised that the decision to recommend the selected offer for 
approval was made on balance of several factors; and following discussions 
with Merseyside Police. The offer recommended for approval was the highest 
unconditional offer received.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

(a) The disposal of Allerton Fire Station following a joint marketing exercise 
of Allerton Fire Station and Allerton Police Station, in agreement with the 
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), be agreed.  
 



(b) The criteria applied and the associated advantages and disadvantages of 
the unconditional and conditional offers made, be noted.  

 
(c) The unconditional offer from Liverpool Mutual Homes, be approved.  

  
 

8. Disposal of Whiston Fire Station  
 
Members considered Report CFO/029/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
approval of the sale of Whiston Fire Station to Joy International Limited for 
£315k.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted that 
the £315k offered was significantly higher than the anticipated value. Members 
were informed that the site was marketed in the same way as Allerton Fire 
Station, albeit not as exhaustively, with the highest unconditional offer received 
being proposed for approval.  
 
Members were advised that should they approve the sale, the additional capital 
receipt would be used to offset the drawdown from the Capital reserve.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The sale of Whiston Fire Station to Joy International Limited for £315k, be 
approved.  
  
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 14 June 2018 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


